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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA No.748 of 2001

New Delhi this the of f^T^i»->^001.

HON'BLE MR. M.P. SINGH, MEMBER (ADMNV)
HON'BLE MR. SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER CJUDICIAL)

Dr. V.R, Midha,
S/o Shri V.S. Midha,
R/o B-87, Anand Vihar,
Delhi-lio 092.

.Applicant

(By Advocate Shri D.N. Goburdhan.)

••■Versus-

1. Union of India throg.ugh
Ministry of Finance,
Deptt. of Expenditure,
North Block,
New Delhi.

2. Office of 'the Cornptroller and
Auditor General of India,
10, Mahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
New Delhi.

sj. Sh. V.K. Shunglu,
The Comptroller and Auditor
General of India,
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
New Delhi.

4. Sh. T.S. Narasimhan,
I nqu i ry Off i ce r,
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
New Delhi.

-Respondents

(By Advocate Shri M.K. Gupta)

OJi_D_EJi

B.ii_NL^_ShaiikeiQ_Raiy.^_Member„£j)_;
The applicant, a member of the Indian Audit and

n'w'wuunts oei vxk^e has assailed a memorandum issued to him
under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA Rules, 1965 on 21.7.2000 as
well as an order passed on 1.9.2000 wherein his request for
quashing the chargesheet has been rejected as well as an
order passed on 5.10.2000 whereby the disciplinary
authority has appointed an inquiring authority to enquire
into the charges framed against the applicant.
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2- Briefly stated the applicant has joined

Indian Audit and Accounts Service in 1977 and was promoted

as a Director of Audit at Washington and had dealt with

sensitive matters and was promoted in the Senior

Administrative Grade in 1993. lie was posted as Principal

Director, Commercial Audit in 1997 and was holding the

status of an Ex-Officio Member of Audit Board IV, where

physical verification of stocks held in the Godowns of the

Food Corporation of India were being conducted under the

directions of the respondent No.3. On 4.7.97 through a

Note of the Cabinet Secretary respondent No.3 has been

directed to conduct a special audit into the discrepancies

in the stocks of food grains held by the Food Corporation

of India. Respondent No.3 without inviting tenders or

professionals and without disclosing that his son works in

the Swiss Company M/s SGS India Ltd, awarded the said

contract for straggling Rs.10-25 crores on 13.8.97.

Although CAG was ordered to conduct an audit check as per

Comptroller General Act 1971, instead of conducting the

special audit through its own strong staff, respondent No.3

awarded the contract of physical verification to a Swiss

firm. Later on that firm curtailed the contract and

reduced the term with the result substantial work was not

being done but the amount has not been registered to the

Swiss Firm. The FCI in August, 1997 informed respondent

No.3 regarding irregular work conducted by the Swiss Firm

the predecessor of the applicant in November, 1997 had

expressed here concern regarding the check which was

informed to respondent No.2 as to non-adoption of laid down

norms for physical verification and the payment was reduced

tXj be made. Ultimately on 3.12.97 respondent No.2's office
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sanctioned Rs.2 crores to the Swiss Company as an interim

payment Put the same was not implemented and withdrawn and

as a result the predecessor of the applicant was

transferred. Later on Rs.2 crores were released by R-3 and

fui tiiei uii ections have been issued by R -3 to exhaust the

fuiiu uf Rs.l7 crores by 31.3.98. As the applicant informed

n. -2 that the work was poor, full of discrepancies and

deficiencies as such the payment cannot be made. On

!-M ingiiig tnis to the notice of R -3 the applicant was

reprimanded and directed not to interfere. The office of

directed the applicaint to have a meeting with the Swiss

Firm to assess the work but the meeting failed as no proper

'^:^M-'lanat.ion was forthcoming from the Swiss company. A

'.^unimittee was later constituted to assess the work which

ultimately found that only one per cent of the work has

been done as per the contract and the report was furnished

!-'y tiie lag to the Parliament on the nature of work done by

tihe Swiss company was shoddy and the verification was'

uiireliable and the figures arrived at were fabricated- The

-4 fictitious bills were created and settled. The Deputy GAG
(Commercial) informed R-3 that the report prepared by Swiss

company was not genuine and the same cannot be acted upon

■till GAG endorse the same. Ultimately by a unanimous
decision it was held that the report was unreliable and GAG
should not give his name to the report. The Deputy GAG was
told by the GAG to make payment who wanted a constitution
of a committee to negotiate with Swiss company, but on the
intervention of R--3 on the ground that R-3 had accepted the
report the officer concerned was directed to make payment.
On an attempt by the applicant to seek clarification he was
threatened with dismissal. Rupees 10.25 were paid to the
Swiss company and its associates for no work on which thereV
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has not been any certification by the CAG. The purpose for

which the work was allotted viz. to asuei tain the en.-tual

position of foodgrains stock as a loss of foodgrains was

upto a tune of Rs.650 crores, but the same was not done.

Information of which was never communicated to the

F'arliarnent- On enquiry by the ap'plicant it was learnt that

respondent No.3 s son was w^r kitiy f^.'! the sai^ f ii np as

such the PIL, by way of CWP No.7344/99 was filed by the

applicant before the High Court stating all the facts

leading to the contract and payment to Swiss firm without

j  getting the work done. This has been done in public

interest and purity of administration and the applicant was

not. going to be personally benefited by the same. It wa,s

solely for the purity of administration and cleansing the

administration, as there had been a national loss of crores

of rupees and the officers failed to perform their duties.

A  notice has been issued on 7.8.2000. The records of the

resp'Ondents were ordered to be sealed and have been kept in

the custody of the High Court since August 2000. In the

High Court the proceedings started and continued with

examination of the documents and hearing of the matter and

ai'ter that judgment was reserved by the Division Bench,

The respondents have not claimed any privilege regarding

the documents. Later on the applicant has been

chargesheeted by issuance of a memorandum wherein the

applicant has been charged for unauthorisedly securing

possession and communication of contents of official

documents, including letters and notes and files to persons

to whom he is not authorised to communicate and has beeji

alleged to have violated the provisions of Rule 11 of the

CC3 (CCA) Rules, 1965 and has also acted in a manner

unbecoming of a Government servant as despite his
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suspension he refused to obey the repeated instructions to

return the computer, peripherals and other official

furniture. The applicant thereafter made an application

for dropping the chargesheet against him which was rejected

and also objected to the appointment of Inquiry Officer as

well as CAG having acted as a disciplinary authority

despite personally biased has named one of the officers

involved in the scamp in the PIL filed by the applicant.
The appeals have been rejected as no inter-locutory order

is appealable in a disciplinary proceedings. The

preliminary hearings have been held and the enquiry is
pending at the stage when the same is complete and the

inquiring authority has to issue its inquiry report.

3. The learned counsel of the applicant has
two fold contentions. According.to him the charge

not legally sustainable as from the perusal of the

articles of charge as well as the imputation no misconduct
■-S made out against him. The second contention of the
applicant is that the enquiry has been initiated against

by R...3 against whom he has filed a PIL and as such as
the inquiry is an after myth of pil there is real
apprehension of bias on the part of R...3 and he cannot be a
3udge of his own cause and should have appointed a
disciplinary authority and should not have acted 'as a
'-^).o...i^.lindry authority in the instant case. it is also
staged that communication of contents of official documents

PIL to the High Court would not amount to communication
Person and the second article of charge

..ni^h I elat?2s to disobeying the in'-f m "-t- ?--lo .j-
\  ̂ in.^L, u...tiuns regarding theV, return of tte erticlas after suspension is not a pisoonPuct

and even presuming, without admitting the same constitute a

T' a i s e o

i;

B.

i
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misconduct is of a trivial nature, which cannot be gone

into in a disciplinary proceeding to punish the appli'-.ant-

The learned counsel of the applicant to propagate the

aforesaid stated pleas as placed reliance on the following

decisions;

(i) Un Lori_jo:L„Lild la j3 rs, J2.ra;LLllhi,JBonaerl^^

g, An.r....... dT 1995 (8) SC 357, wherein it has been held by the

Apex Court that a Judge of the High Court does not hold any

post under the Union or State and there is no relationship

of master and servant and is not a Government servant but

holder of a constitutional office, by making the following

observations;

"It is, therefore, plain that a person
belonging to the judicial wing of the State
can never be subordinate to the other two
wings of the State. A Judge of the High
Court, therefore, occupies a unigue position
under the Constitution. He would not be
able to discharge his duty without fear or
favour, affection or illwill, unless he is
totally independent of the executive, which
he would not be if he is regarded as a
Government servant. He is clearly a holder
of a constitutional office and is able to
function independently and impartially
because he is not a Government servant and

does not take orders from anyone."

C i- i) Ja.y,alalllha— Goyt ̂—of.„,X^i4^—k—fit he^s.,

1999 (1) see 53 , wherein it has been held that a tax payer

can file a PIL.

C i i i) Bajid hita„JliiktLJio rc ha jv^_JJaLQn.^^

AIR 1984 SC 802, vihoirein the following observations have

been madc: by the Apex Court.

"Public interest litigation is not in the
nature of adversary litigation but it is a
challenge and an opportunity to the
government and its officers to make basic
htiyman rights meaningful to the derpived and
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vulnerable sections of the community and to
assure them social and economic justice
which is the. signature tune of our
Constitution. The Government and its

officers must welcome public interest
litigaytionm because it would provide them
an occasion to examine whether the poor and

the down-trodden are getting their social
and economic entitlements or whether they

are continuing to remain victims of
deception and exploitation at the hands of
strong and powerful sections economic
justice has become a meaningful reality for
them or it has remained,merely a teasing
illusion and a promise of unrealtiy, so that
in case the complaint in the public interest
litigation is found to be true, they can in
discharge of their constitutional obligation
root out exploitation and injustice and
ensure to the weaker sections their rights
and entitlements. When the Court entertains

public interest litigation, it. does not do
so in a cavilling spirity or in a
confrontational mood or with a view to

tilting at executive authroity or seeking to
usurp it, but social and economic rescue
programmes, legislative as well as
exectuive, framed for the benefit of the
have-nots and the handicapped and to protect
them against violation of their basis human
rights, which is also the constitutional
obligation of the executive. The Court is
thus merely assisting in the realisation of
t he con st i tu t i on a1 obj ect i ves."

(iv) Union „ol_Lnd.La jv, ^l=_„_Ah!iied, 1979 (2) SCO

2o6 wherein the following observations have been made;

A  single act of omission or error of
judgment would ordinarily not constitute
misconduct though if such earro or omission
results in serious or atrocious consequences
the same may amount to misconduct as ' was
held by this Court in P Ji,__JiaLy.^Ljy.=_ _Aic.
Qtmce,_j:aLcu;tta (AIR 1963 SC 1756), wherein
it was found that the two mistakes committed
by the employee while checking the
load-sheets and balance charts would involve
possible accident to the aricraft and
possible ^loss of human life and, therefore,
the negligence in work in the context of
serious consequences was treated as
misconduct. It is, however, difficult to
believe that _ lack of efficiency or
afctainment of highest standards in vdischarge
of duty attached to public office would ipso
facto constitute misconduct. There my be
negligence in performance of duty and a
lapse in i formance of duty or error of
judgment in evaluating the developing
situation may be negligence in discharge of
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but would not constitute misconduct
unless the consequences directly
attributable to negligence would be such as
to be irreparable or the resultant damage
would be so heavy that the degree of
culpability would be very high. An error
can be indicative of neglgence and the
degree of culpability may indicate the
grossness of the negligence. Carelessness
can often be productive of more harm than
deliberate wickedness or malevolence.

(v) 3tate„gf _Euniab_y^ VJl^ 2001

(2) see 330, where the Apex Court was pleased to make the

f oilow i n g ob se r v a t ions:

"33. While it is true that justifiability
of the charges at the stage of initiating a
disciplinary proceeding cannot possibly be
delved into by any court pending inquiry
but it is equally well settled that in the
event there is an element of malice or mala
fide, motive involved in the matter of
issue of a chargesheet or the authority
concerned is so biased that the inquiry-
would be a mere farcical show and the

conclusions are well known then and in that

event law courts are otherwise justified in
interfering at the earliest stage so as to
avoid the harassment and humiliation of a

public official. It is not a question of
shielding any misdeed that the Court would
be anxious to do, it is the due process of
law which should permeate in the society
and in the event of there being any
affectation of such process of law that law
courts ought to rise up to the occasion and
the digh Court, in the contextual facts,
has delved into the issue on that score.

On the basis of the findings no exception
can be taken and that has been the precise
reason as to why this Court dealt with the
i-ssue in so great a detail so as to examine
the judicial propriety at this stage of the
proceedings.

(vi) 2001 (1) see 182, Kjirnaon Mandal Vikash Niqam

Ltd, iLLLlLL_Shan.kar_Parit wherein the following

obse r'v'at i ons have been made:

35. The test, therefore, is as to whether
a mesre apprehension of bias or there being a

on this scorereal dange of bias and it is on this
that the surrounding circumstances must and
ought to be collated and necessary

in the eventcoticlusion drawn ther^ifrom
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however the conclusion is otherwise
iiic^scapable and there is existing a real
ucinger of bias, the administrative action
cannot be sustained: If on the other hand,
tn-r. allegations pertaining to bias is rather
fanciful and otherwise to avoid a particular
i--uUi u,^ Tribunal or authroity, question of
oeclaring them to be unsustainable would not

requirement is availability of
pusiL.ive and cogent eviddnce and it is in
• I lls context that we do record our

'^.uiK..urrenct with the view expressed by the
court of Appeal in Locabail case. (2000 QB

4. Tne uOiiteintion of the applicant is that the

Tribunal has jurisdiction to interfere at an inter locutory

disciplinary proceeding by way of judicial

review in the event it is found that the chargesheet has

been issued without any jurisdiction or from the perusal of
the article and imputation no misconduct is made out and
for this he placed reliance on a decision of the Apex Court

in Union_of„Iadia_y^„jj£ead£a_3^^^^ 1994 (2) SLJ 77. m

this background the contention of the applicant is that the

allegations levelled against him with regard to
contravention of Rule ii of the Conduct Rules ibid by
unauthorisedly securing possession and communication of the
official documents to an unauthorised person, i.e., the
High Court does not amount to a misconduct. Placing
reliance on Rule 11 of the rules ibid the learned counsel
of the applicant stated that firstly the documents were in
possession officially and secondly the same have been
communicated not to an unauthorised person but to a
juristic person, i.e., the High Court in the interest of
,--rity uf dumiiiistration by way of filing a PIL. Taking
resort to the decision of the Apex Court in dayaiaUth^ls

as well as in BandhuaJlg.ktLJlorc^^^ case (supra) it
.  i ■..> t-hclt ct PIL Cetn l>i^" f i 1
^  a tax payer which theapplicant is and furthsr the PIL provides an occasion to

examine the issue ohether the social and economic iustice
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has been meted out and it is to ensure observance of rule

of law ariu also to see whether the executive functions are

carried on in an efficient manner free from the vice of

dis-honesty, favouritism or victimisation. It is further

stated that this has come to the notice of the applicant

Witisn tne son of R-o was employed in Swiss firm to whom the

contract was given and despite ample proof and approval of

tne i.>ummittee '.-onceirned, this has been found that the audit

has not been completed and has been done in a most

negligent and inefficient manner and the payment has been

directed to be made by R-3 using his official position

which amounts to wastage of public exchequer and consequent

luss to the national revenues. In this conspectus the

documents which have been furnished to the applicant and to

wuiii_i) lie lias access for the purpose of giving his reply to

the adverse remarks have been filed by the applicant before

the High Court in the PIL. Apart from it in the affidavit

filed by the Government before the High Court it has been

admitted that these documents have been given to the

ufficiax, as such there has been no misconduct as regards

unauthorisedly securing possession and has held in Pratlfe.ha

case that High Court Judge is not a Government

servant it cannot be alleged that the documents have been

disclosed to an unauthorised person.

5. As regards the misconduct, the learned

counsel of the applicant has contended that the misconduct

uofiheu iii 2^—^hQlsdl^ case (supra) wherein it has
been observed that a single act of omission or error would
not oonstitute misconduct and mere error of judgement would
not amount to a misconduct, fis there is nothing suggestive

fa.,t thuL by communicating the document in PIL to
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the High Court the applicant has gained or by this

commission he has acted in a ' manner unbecoming of

G<yv'ernm6rit. servant as the communication of these documents

are now seized by the High Court for its perusal for

disposal of PiL would amount to any unauthorised

communication. The circumstances preceding and attending
to filing of PIL do indicate that the decision to hold the

disciplinary proceeding against the applicant was in fact

an after myth and retaliation or counter attack to the

action of the applicant by filing a PIL where the

disciplinary authority is one of the parties.

6. The learned counsel of the applicant has also

placing reliance on OGP&T CM dated 27.1.65 and by referring
to Pule 12 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 contended that in

case the prescribed appointing authority which is R-3, CAG
in the present case if is interested in any manner or is

concerned with the charges proper course for the
uuthui itic:;;. i.:. tu refer such a case for nomination of an ad
noc authority by a.Presidential order under Rule 12 (2) of
the Rules ibid. Placing reliance on the decision of Aniua

anybody having interest in the proceeding
-nuu^o stay aloof to avoid any apprehension of bias. The
learned eounsel of the applioant has also placed reliance
on a latest decision of the Ppex Conrt in V.K.

case (supra) and contended that fairn^><=;<. ...
laiiness id> Synonymous with

reasonableness Th«i -..c i -Thr. test uf bias IS that if there existed
.  '^dl danger of bias and it passes the test of a

reasonable prudent man. the proceedings can be interfered
W J. t) 1 ci j 10 S 0 "t ci i j A rr 1 1 u, „ „ t•ui ther placing reliance on the

>f Sl-Ciia_3taal<ec_eaQL (supra), it is contendeddecision
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that there is not fairness in the procedure. The

disciplinary authority, i.e., CAG is personally involved in

the matter as the applicant has clearly mentioned in the

PIL that there had been several irregularities and

illegalities on his part. The Swiss firm despite having

not completed the work as per the criteria and having been

observed by a committee not to have completed the work

efficiently and had completed only one per cent of the work

sanctioning payment and getting the same paid to the

concerned firm is a clear cut example of the fact that

having retaliated against the PIL the present disciplinary

proceedings have been taken against the applicant. In an

issue, which is directly before the lligh Court and despite

claiming privileges the documents have been seized to

ascertain allegations levelled by the applicant against the

officers, including the disciplinary authority. The

learned counsel of the applicant has further by referring

to the preliminary hearing stated that the malice is proved

also from the fact that the 10 had specifically asked the

gu ec>t i on to the applicant during the preliminary hearing as

to some comments have been made regarding enclosure of the

copy of the PIL and portions thereof whereby material has

been taken from internal note, documents and official

records.

7. As regards the second article of charge

pertaining to retention of office furniture and other

accessaries-, despite suspension and refusal to return the

same is also actuated with malafide as firstly the

applicant has returned the same and despite this the

applicant who is yet to be dismissed or retired from

service cannot be subjected to such a charge as firstly he
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can retain the furniture and quoting the examples of

similarly situated persons viz. Satyamurthi and r^.P.

Singh who despite on deputation have not returned the

furniture but have not been charged for any misconduct.

Also placing reliance on OM dated 7.2.97 it is contended

that while issuing a chargesheet the disciplinary authority

should first satisfy that the allegation if forming grounds

of unbecoming conduct should not involve the cases of

trivial nature. In this background it is stated that the

present allegation of return of furniture etc. is a

^  rivisconduct of trivial, nature for which he cannot be dealt

departmentally. Lastly, it is stated that when the

respondents could not give requisite information before the

Parliament and the applicant as a responsible citizen and

Government servant highlighted the same in a PIL and with

regard to the previous departmental enquii y is "^'win^erneo,

it is stated that the. applicant has been falsely implicated

in the same which has nothing to do with the present

charges in the disciplinary proceevdings.

o . The learned counsel of the respondents

strongly rebutting the contentions of the applicant stated

that what has been filed by the applicant before the high

Court is only a Private Interest Litigation and by giving

the sequence" of events it is stated .that in July, 1997

Government requested the GAG for special audit of

fi..jOi..jgi ain^ stock of FCI for which the physical verification

was completed in December, 1997 and in March, 1998 report

was submitted to the Government. Thereafter on serious

charge of sexual harassment an enquiry was proceeded

against the applicant for which he was placed under

suspension and just to save himself from the charges he has
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resorted to filing of the PIL as the applicant was awar^ of

the discrepancies in the audit and he chose not to take any

action and waited for such a long which shows his malafide

and his action cannot be bonafide. The learned counsel of

the respondents stated that it does not lie within the

jurisdiction of this Tribunal to interfere at the

inter • locutory stage in a disciplinary proceeding in a

judicial review. 8y referring to the decision of this

court in !iJl=._Xathak jsL^__UriLojx_ot„Lt^^^ 1993 (24) ATC

353, it is contended that unauthorised production of the

extracts of the record even before the Court has been taken

seriously. Further placing' reliance on the decision of the

Apex Court in ■ lLanspoLt„Cori]ffllssioner^ A^

Radha—Krishna„Mggrt.ii'y.., 1995 (29) ATC 113 it is stated that

it is not proper for the Tribunal to go into the

correctness of the charge prior to conclusion of the

disciplinary proceedings. It is only the correctness of

the decision-making process is to be gone into. The

learned counsel of the respondents stated that previously

the applicant has filed OA-394/2000 wherein he has

'.-naxIcjiigcjd the enquiry at an inter-locutory stage, which

was ijtr-cted by this Tribunal by an order dated 11.7.2000

and in the High Court no infirmity was found in the order-

passed by this court which was ultimately affirmed by the

Apex Court. As such in this background it is stated that

the applicant is in the habit of challenging the

proceedings at inter locutory stage and his contention on

the same ground has been found untenable. It is also

stated that the applicant has resorted to challenge of the

^  chargesheet even before submission of the enquiry report
and during the pendency of this case the enquiry has been
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completed and the enquiry officer has issued an enquiry
report and the enquiry is complete for all practical
pu rpjoses.

9. As regards the bias of the disciplinary

authority the same has been denied and it is stated uhat

for the purpose of Rule 11 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, the

Court is to be treated as a juristic person and the

applicant has not been access to the document which he has

attached with the PIL, has unauthorisedly procured the same

violating the provisions and prirna facie the misconduct is

made aigainst him. As regards his bias in the appuin umen t

of the inquiry officer the same was considered and rejected

by the cornpetsint authority. In a nutshell, it is the

contention of the respondents that the OA is pre-mature and

on pfiirusal of the svtatement of imputation a (..ummon prudent

man would not have formed the opinion that there is no

evidence or material or a misconduct made out against the

applicant from the documents attached. As regards the PIL

wherein the conduct of food audit has been challenged on

irregularities the same has no relation or connection with

the allegations alleged against the applicant in the

disciplinary proceeding. Placing reliance on the decision

of the Apex Court in !Jpe.ndera„.Si^n.gtL s case i.supra) it is

stated that, the Tribunal has no jurisiction to interfere in

the enquiry by way of judicial review at an inter-locutory

stage. As regards the allegation of retaining the

f u rn i tu re and compu te r etc. du r i n g t he pe r i od of

suspension the learned counsel of the ■ respondents has

brought to our notice, the decis.lon taken by tfie Ministi y uf

F i n 3. n c o i""! 2 A« 3-2000 wh0r0in it h3S b00n h^ld "th3t undsr

suspension 3n official is not entitled to 3V3il the
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residential telephone facility and also a letter dated
13-3.80 wherein it is observed that the officers under
suspension are not eligible for retaining furniture etc.
but also not obeying the orders of the concerned competent
authority while directions have been issued to the
applicant to return the articles and.ultimately the same

have been procured through the intervention of police. It

is also stated that for the purpose of preparing his reply

to adverse remark the applicant has been allowed access to

the concerned papers confidential in nature but the

applicant has annexed certain internal note to which he
tf could not have any authorisation to keep the same. These

communications were exchanged in the course of the official

business and the applicant was prevy to such information

and as per para 87 of the Central Secretariat Manual on

Office Procedure as no authorisation, general or specific

was accorded to the applicant he has unauthorisedly taken

these documents and annexed it with the PIL, whi'-h

ultimately constitute a misconduct and shows that the

applicant has acted in a manner unbecoming of Government

servant for which he is liable to be dealt with in a

disciplinary proceeding. According to the respondents the

applicant has already been accorded a reasonable

opportunity to defend himself during the course of inquiry.

As such the present OA filed by the applicant cannot be

entertained for want of jurisdiction as laid down in

case (suj^i a.j .

10. We have carefully considered the rival

contentions of the parties and perused the material on

record.
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1.1. As regards the interference of a

disciplinary proceeding at an inter locutoi y stage, we ai ©

conscious of our jurisdiction to that effect. As held in

ijp.endn.a Singh" s case (supra) by the Apex Court the

disciplinary proceeding can be interfered with at an inter

locutory stage on two counts, firstly the chargesheet has

been issued by an incompetent authority without

jurisdiction and secondly after perusal of the imputation

and annexed documents if the court finds that there is not

misconduct made out the same can be set aside. Another

factor to vitiate the enquiry at the inter locutory stage

is that when there is an element of malice and motive

1nvo1ved i n issuance of chargesheet or the authority

concerned is so biased that the enquiry would be a mere

farcical show and to avoid harassment and humiliation to a

public servant at an earlier stage to maintain the rule of

law the enquiry can be interfered with. It is, however,

true that rnalafide or bias cannot be equipped to a straight

jacket formula but depends on the facts and circumstances

o'i" each case.

12. h'aving regard to the position of law as

existing we proceed to examine the facts and circumstances

of the present case to know whether the.chargesheet issued

to the applicant in the present case is vitiated on account

of malice and bias on the part of the issuing authority and

also to see whether the misconduct attributed to applicant

amounts to misconduct within the parameters and relevant

instructions, rules' and law. The applicant having worked
V\_

in Group 'A' service for the lastZ3 years was deputed in

the office of the respondents wherein the Cabinet Secretary

has ordered conduct of a special audit pertaining to
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alarming discrepancies in the stock of the foodgrains held

by the FCI. The CAG, respondent No.3, without inviting

tenders and without disclosing the fact that his son works

•for a Swiss company viz. M/s 3G3 India Ltd., awarded the

said contract to the same upto the tune of Rs.10.25 crores

on 13.8.97. The above stated company curtailed the

contract and reduced the term with the result the

substantial work remained uncompleted but corresponding the

amount payable to the company has not been reduced. On a

specific information by FCI regarding not following the

^  norms by the Swiss Company in conduct of the audit the
applicants predecessor expressed here concern, which was

ultimately conveyed to the office of respondent No.2 and in

these circumstances the payment was refused to the company

and an cunount of F^s.two crores was sanctioned to the owiss

company but had been not withdrawn and the predecessor of

the applicant was transferred. On the directions of the

CAG the respondent No.2 directed the ap^plicant to exhaust

the fund of Rs.l7 crores by 31.3.98 but the applicant

j  showed his inability as the results of the Swiss company
were not desired one. The aforesaid deficiencies had been

brought to the notice of Respondent No.3. A meeting was

held to assess the work of Swiss company but there also the

company failed to give proper explanation regarding

deficiencies. Later on a committee of respondent No.2 was

constituted which found that the Swiss company had hardly

done one per cent of the work as per the contract and this

has been expressed that the report should be furnished by

CAG by CAG to the Parliament as there were discrepancies

and fictitious bills being prepared by the company. The

c-ertification of CAG was pre-requisite. The verification

report was not found authentic and reliable and till that

V
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.  , , „.f has bssn workiriQ
time nobody kne« that the son of o o

the Swiss company- The Deputy CAG (Commercial)
directed by R 3 to make the payment for which a Committee
was to be constituted but this decision was veto and the
formation of the Committee was dispensed with. As tho
applicant was was the Principal Director souflht
Clarification but was threatened with dismissal. The said
report of the company was accepted on 29.3.98 and the
decision was taken to make payment and ultimately Rs.2.15
crores were paid. The CAG has not certified the work done

$  by the company. The applicant stated that having a status
Of citiaen of India and with a view to highlight this issue
Which is of concern and whereas the public excheguer has
been wasted for no useful purpose and to upkeep the ou.ity
of administration he filed a PIL wherein after considering
the entire record the High Court directed production of the
record which was later on sealed and a decision is awaited
in the PIL. In this background it is stated that even
before the High Court the respondents have stated that the

 J■ documents attached to the PIL were entrusted to the
applicant in his official capacity and later on their stand
in the imputation that these documents pertained to
internal files to which the applicant has no access is
contrary to their stand taken before the High Court. As
per the applicant these documents have been made access to
him by the respondents when he asked for the same while
replying to the adverse remarks. No privilege has been
claimed by the respondents in the PIL. More particularly
in the PIL one of the parties is V.K. Shunglu, the CAG,
who happened to be the disciplinary authority of the

^  applicant and who had chargesheeted the applicant in tne
present case. The applicant contends that in the instant

k
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was wor

cas. there ie a real apprehension of bias on e P^ ^
P..3 beln. the Oisclpllnary authority Who with a view o
retaliate and to foroe the applicant to withdraw his PIL

,  ,-.te-est in the audit conducted in FCI
and having personal inte. t-

to issuing a chargesheetepisode should not have resoi tea to issui g
and rather appointed an ad hoc disciplinary authority as
.novided under Rule 12 of the COS (CCA) Rules 1.6S. The
aforesaid chargesheet/peporandun, is an after pyth of PIL

^  nisoal. The resort of■the same is motivated and patently lUe^
the respondents to para S7 of the Manual on Office
Procedure of Central Secretariat has no application to an

4.r„ a--iirant is dealt under Articleofficer of lAAS as the a^wH^ant is
of the constitution which is a complete code in itself.

had already admitted before the High Court that his son
■king in the Swiss company the aforesaid disclosure

has been made only after the applicant had pointed out
these facts before the High Court in the PIL.
arbitrariness and malafide of R-3 who has issued a
Chargesheet is well apparent from the fact that on a mere
prtty misconduct of not returning the official furniture
etc. he has been alleged for unbecoming of a Government
servant whereas in similar circumstances certain officers
Who has been allowed to retain the same and the fact that
the recovery of the same can also be affected frcm the
retiral benefit. The resort of the respondents to contend
that the sequence of events show that after being aware of
the report submitted in March. 1998 the applicant has kept
mum and only after he has been placed under suspension and
issued a chargesheet for major penalty he had resorted to
PIL to save himself from the charges. The aforesaid
chargesheet has no relevance with tne ciiai gcs iccUed
herein. That has been a case where the applicant has been
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for complaint of sexual harassment and to which a
proceeding has already been initiated and under way. What
matters is that after tiling the Pit the R-3 issued a
ohargesheet to the applicant on 21.7.2000 and thereafter
appointed his deputy as enquiry officer to enquire into the
imputation. The further bias of the authority is apparent
■that in the list of documents there has been no reference
to the PIL but during the personal heai iiig the InquiiV
Officer has stressed upon to bring to record the copy of
the PIL and also the relevant portion where the notes and
documents are highlighted by the applicant. By letter
dated 26.3.98 it has been written by the Deputy CAG before
the chargesheet has been issued there had been a threat of
disciplinary action to the applicant for not carrying out
the orders of CAG regarding the payment pertaining to FC.T
episode. Another letter which has been written on 23.3.98
Assistant CAG has requested regarding the payment of fee
pertaining to PCI. By a correspondence dated 10.2.98 the
applicant has been asked to keep the record regarding stock

^  verification of PCI with him. In this background the
applicant raises the plea of personal bias and malice on
the part of the disciplinary authority in issuance of a
chargesheet which is only a false and with a view to harass
and humiliate him with consequences well know that the
applicant has been chargesheet for being punished to teach
him a lesson to what he had done by way of filing a PIL.

As held in 'diia.anLi.li.. case (supra) the fairness is
synonymous with reasonableness. The test of bias has been
held in Gi.tijjL™Sdan,ka.aJdan.tL^ case (supra) which is as to

wliether mere apprehension of bias or thei e being a real

danger of bias. In the event their exists a real danger of

bias the administrative action csinnot be sustained. If on
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the other hand the allegation pertaining tu basis
avoid a particular Court/Tribunal or authority the same
would not be a real basis. The test of reasonable bias is
of a common prudent man and the same cannot be put in a

straight jacket formula if the totality of the
circumstances do indicate that the common prudent man would

have thought of the same then this would be sustainable. A

person cannot be a judge of his own cause. In Ratt:aQ„~Liai
ahartLaj£».„JlmaainaJlQmLttee^Jlr._„Ji4.cX_aaa_LCac^^^

been held that real likelihood of bias is where there must

be at least substantial possibility of bias in order to

render an administrative order invalid.

13. Applying the aforesaid test to the facts and

circumstances of the present case where the applicant whu

has refused to be a party in the payment made to the Swiss

Firm, which has not even completed its contract and found

to have acted against the norms as decided by the Committee

as well the GAG without certification and having regard to

the fact that his son was working in the Swiss firm

accorded the payment and has not made any statement before

the Parliament clearly indicates towards involvement of R-3

on a personal basis apart from official duties in the audit

pertaining to FCI. The applicant having endeavoured to

highlight the discrepancies by way of PIL with the help of

certain documents which were officially in his possession

in his attempt to purify the system and administration has

been subjected to disciplinary proceedings that too on

charges of communicating unauthorisedly the documents

attached to the PIL to unauthorised persons. The

disciplinary authority was well aware that being a
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constitutional body the High Court Judge is not to be

treated as a Government servant. He holds a constitutional

post, as such the norms as laid down in CC3 (Conduct) Rules

would not, inter alia, include within its definitiun of

rsons the High Court Judge before whom the PIL was

presented. The applicant after-highlighting the various

discrepancies and irregularities in payment upto the tune

of crores of Rupees to a firm which has not even discharged

its liability as per the contract and inter alia bringing

on record the fact of R- J's son being employed there and

having his interest in the contract who was called without

any tender and despite the availability of staff with the

CAG to conduct the same makes the disciplinary authority,

i.e, R-3 to retaliate and to issue a chargesheet to the

applicant immediately on the allegations which even do not,

to our considered opinion, form a misconduct as defined

under CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 and also in view of the

ratio of J^, Aiimsdls. case (supra). The applicant filed

this PIL on 8.12.99 and the matter is still sub-judice.

Fv 3 immediately resorted to issue a charge -sheet on

31.7.2000 and also appointed an Inquiry Officer on

5.. 10.2000. The inquiry proceeded upto the stage of inquiry

report without acceding to the request of the applicant to

Ci'iange the Inquiry Officer and also to dr^j^^ the proceedings

by rejecting it on the ground that the same being the

inter-locutory order cannot be interfered with and there is

not infirmity in appointment of the Inquiry Officer which

is subordinate to R-3 upon which he can exercise his

influence to the detriment of the applicant.
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+-,'\ 't'h© Qfor^iSflici14. Having regard to xne

^ind attending and latei oncircumstances, pi ei-euiny

pursuing the filing of Pit, we are of the considered view
that. R-3 was biased against the applicant and the
contention of the applicant that this bias is real and the
chargesheet has been issued with malice and is only a
farcical show where the consequences have already been

drawn and pre-determined to punish the applicant are

justifiable. There is an element of malice and motive
involved in the issuance of the chargesheet which Is
reflected from the background as well as the documents. We

are of the considered view that the present chargesheet

issued to the applicant suffers from bias, malice and is

not legally sustainable.

15. On the other hand, we proceed to examine on

the basis of the imputation and the annexed material as to

whether there is any misconduct alleged against the

applicant or what has been alleged amounts to a misconduct

within the meaning of the COS (Conduct) Rules, In a

nutshell what has been alleged against the applicant that

he has unauthorisedly secured possession of documents and

communicated the same to unauthorised persons. As regards

the possession of the documents which are annexed with the

PIL by the applicant this has been admitted by the

respondents in their affidavit before the High Court that

these documents were in official custody of th^^ applicant

and further by a letter dated 10.2.93 these documents after

being impounded have been asked to be kept by the

applicant. Further while making a request to make comments

against the adverse remarks the documents pertaining to

stocking of foodgrains by the FCI were allowed to be

V.
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inspected by the applicant. As ^^^.ga^ds the access the

contention of the respondents that he has not access to

such documents which were having internal note and was not

authorised to keep the copy is negated from their own

documents- Further more, presuming without admitting if

these documents are procured by the applicant,

unauthorisedly but the same, have been produced and used by

the applicant in the later interest of the society and for

the upkeep of pure administration the endeavour of the

applicant to highlight financial irregularities taken

^  placed in his office would not be construed as a misconduct

whereas in BaadbU,„Mu!st.i_i^aDs.hals case (supra) as well as in

the case of daya2.al.i/thal.s. case (sup'ra) it has been helu uy

the Apex Court that a PIL can be maintained by a tax payer

in the interest of purity of administration and is not in a

nature of adversary litigation. As iegaids the

applicability of Rule 11 is concerned, it is a misconduct

when these documents are communicated to an unauthoris6;d

person to whom the applicant is not supposed to. In fact

as held in Pratibha„BoQae.iileals case, (supra) a Judge of the

High Court has been held to be a holder of constitutional

office having no relationship of master and servant to the

Government. and has not been a government servant .

Communicating certain documents to a court for seeking

redressal that too not personal but involving the interest

of the nation and the issue regarding financial

discrepancies and illegalities at a personal level while

discharging official duties by no stretch of imagination

would be treated as an unauthorised communication, that

too, to a court which is competent under PIL to take

appropriate action against the erring officials and even

against the Government. Ru.le 11 would have not application
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What has been alleged against the

:;onstit.ute a misconduct within the
in s u c a n e v e n t.

ap'plicant uuc:S not

meaning of Rule 11 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. Apart from
it, the Apex Court in I^_„Atirjied:s case (supra) clearly
observed that in order to constitute a misconduct there

must be a negligence in performance of the duties or lapse

or error of judgement to misconduct would not be construed

unless the consequences directly attributable to negligence

would be such as to put irreparable loss or the resultant

damage- would be so heavy that the degree of culpability

would be very high. Failure to attain higher standard of

efficiency would not constitute a misconduct. Moreover the

malafides of the respondents are apparent from the fact

that even on notice in PIL and while making an affidavit

and producing the relevant record no privilege undet

Sections 23 and 24 of the Indian Evidence Act has been

claimed by the respondents. This shows the status of the

documents and its importance to the Government. In this

view of the matter we are of the considered view that from

the perusal of imputation and articles of charge there

exists no misconduct against the applicant as alleged by

the respondents. This finding of ours is not in pursuance

of judging the correctness of the charge but ima fai..ie

the allegations are found to be lacking in misconduct

attributable to the applicant.

16. As regards the charge of retaining furniture

items and computer and refusal to obey the instructions of

the respondents we find that the respondents' counsel has

placed reliance on their internal circulars dated 13.3.80

and their clarification of 21.3.2000 which stipulate that

of f icers under sus>pension are not t:; 1 i yi 1 e to i n;:tai n
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furniture at residence and also to get a telephone

facility. Admittedly the applicant has returned these

articles much before the issuance of the chargesheet. The

similarly circumstance persons to whom the applicant has

named in the OA have retained these articles but no/ action

has been taken against them. This is a glaring example of

hostile discrimination against the applicant under Articles

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. Apart from it,

mere retention of furniture items to which the applicant is

otherwise, entitled would not construe as a misconduct and

rather in our considered view this amounts tu a misi..unciUut

of trivial nature and as per the guidelines of Government

contained in OM dated 7.2.97 it was incumbent upon the

disciplinary authority to have first satisfied itself as to

the trivial nature of the misconduct alleged against the

applicant. Apart from it, the aforesaid article of charge

also substantiates the malice of the disciplinary authority

towards the applicant as in view of the matter we are

satisfied that this article of charge would not amount to a

misconduct in absence of any statutory rules but indicates

that retaining the furniture amounts to a misconduct and

more particularly when the same has been returned the very

foundation of the allegation goes. We have not expressed

any opinion on the correctness of the charge but from the

perusal of the charge we find it not to be a misconduct

warranting a disciplinary proceeding.

17. Furthermore, we also take cognizance of the

fact that as the applicant has irnpleaded R -3 as one of the

charges in his PIL he would have constrained himself to be

associated with the disciplinary proceeding on his own to

preserve the dignity and sanctity of the cardinal
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1.J1•inciples of personal bias and also should not have become

Judge of his own cause. As there has been a specific
provision contained in Rule 12 of the CCG (CCA) Rules,

which inter alia, provides that where the appointinvg

authority or the disciplinary authority is unable to

function as a disciplinary authority on account of bei.ng

personally concerned with the charges, the proper course

for him to refer such cases to the Government in a normal

manner for nomination of ad hoc disciplinary authority by a

Presidential order under Rule 12 (2) of the Rules ibid.

Respondent No.3 has, unmindful of the statutory provisions

with a personal bias and malice has not dis-associated

himself with the incjuiry and rather ordei ed oisi.-iplinar y

proceedings against the applicant which also shows the

state of affairs existing in the office of respondents 2

and 3- Even applying the test of reasonable prudent man we

are of the considered view that even a common prudent man

would not have considered whatever has been alleged against

the applicant as a misconduct and would have definitely

arrived at a conclusion that being personally involved in

the episode as well as the PIL R-3 should not have acted as

a  disciplinary authority and the charge-sheet is defective

and illegal on account of his personal bias and malice.

This is with heavy heart we are constrained to hold as not

legal1y sustainab1e.

18. In view of the discussion made and the

r' e a s o n s r* e c o r d e d, we set aside the memorandum dated

21.7.2000 as well as order passed on 1.9.2000. The

applicant shall also be entitl ed to all consequential

benefits which flows from this decision. The respondents
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are. directed to comply with the. aforesaid directions within

a  period of two months from the date of receipt of a copy

of this order-' The OA is allowed, as above. No costs.

(Stonker Raju) CM.P. Singh)
MemberCJ)

Jan


